

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/11/2020 12:21 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/21/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98026-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALEJANDRO GARCIA-MENDOZA,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION AND NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
PROJECT AS AMICI CURIAE**

Evelyn Cruz Sroufe, WSBA #8584
Tom Hillier, WSBA #5193
Carolyn S. Gilbert, WSBA #51285
Counsel of Record
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Enoka Herat, WSBA #43347
Nancy Talner, WSBA # 11196
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
Tel: (206) 624-2184
eherat@aclu-wa.org
talner@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON

Mark Middaugh, WSBA #51425
710 Second Avenue, Suite 250
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 623-1302
mark.middaugh@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Ann Benson, WSBA #43781
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 623-4321
abenson@defensenet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION

Tim Warden-Hertz, WSBA #53042
1119 Pacific Avenue, #1400
Tacoma, WA 98402

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. In <i>Tsai</i> , this Court recognized that <i>Padilla</i> significantly changed Washington courts’ interpretation of RCW 10.40.200’s duty to advise defendants of the immigration consequences of their guilty pleas for constitutional and statutory claims.	4
A. In RCW 10.40.200, the Washington legislature identified the problem created by noncitizen defendants pleading guilty to crimes without advice regarding the immigration consequences of their pleas, and set forth statutory remedies to address the problem.	4
B. In <i>Sandoval</i> and <i>Tsai</i> , this Court found that RCW 10.40.200’s statutory duty to advise of immigration consequences went beyond form notice language in plea agreements and encompassed counsel’s constitutional duty to advise of such consequences outlined in <i>Padilla</i>	6
C. <i>Tsai</i> was also a significant change from prior Washington cases involving statutory claims under RCW 10.40.200.....	8
II. <i>Strickland</i> ’s prejudice standard does not govern claims for redress for violations of RCW 10.40.200(2). The statutory language makes clear defendants need only show their conviction may have an enumerated consequence.	11
A. The legislative intent to mandate a remedy for violation of RCW 10.40.200 is plain from its use of the verb “shall”.	12
B. Requiring defendants who received critically insufficient advice to meet <i>Strickland</i> ’s higher prejudice threshold contravenes the plain language of RCW 10.40.200 and would be contrary to legislative intent.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. <i>Littlefair</i> correctly held that the statutory remedies of vacatur and permission to change a guilty plea apply automatically once a defendant shows that he did not receive the statutorily required advice, without any inquiry into whether he was prejudiced by that failure.	14
D. Recognizing that RCW 10.40.200 does not require a showing of prejudice and may, therefore, be more protective of defendants than the Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel is not inconsistent with either <i>Tsai</i> or <i>Padilla</i>	15
E. Application of <i>Strickland's</i> prejudice standard guarantees unwarranted, unjust immigration consequences for a limited cohort of noncitizens and their families.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135, 65 S.Ct. 1443, 89 L. Ed. 2103 (1945).....	12
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Alejandro Garcia-Mendoza</i> , No. 79621-6, 2019 WL 6492486 (Wn. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2019)	9
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Tsai</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015).....	passim
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Yim</i> , 139 Wn. 2d 581, 989 P.2d 512 (1999).....	8
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Portillo</i> , Cause No. 04-1-00298-1 (Grant Cty. Sup. Ct. July 5, 2018)	18
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Colbert</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 614, 380 P.3d 504 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010).....	passim
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 30 Wn. App. 229, 633 P.2d 901 (1981).....	4
<i>State v. Haggard</i> , 195 Wn. 2d 544, 461 P.3d 1159 (2020).....	13
<i>State v. Holley</i> , 75 Wn. App. 191, 876 P.2d 973 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 105 Wn. App. 572, 20 P.3d 1010 (2001).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 8 Wn. App. 633, 508 P.2d 1386 (1973).....	14
<i>State v. Littlefair</i> , 112 Wn. App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002).....	passim
<i>State v. Malik</i> , 37 Wn. App. 414, 680 P.2d 770, <i>review denied</i> , 102 Wn. 2d 1023 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Martinez-Leon</i> , 174 Wn. App. 753, 300 P.3d 481 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 460901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	1
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn. 2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976).....	14
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	passim
 STATUTES	
RCW 9.96.060	13
RCW 10.40.200	passim
RCW 10.73.100(6).....	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sixth Amendment	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Daniel A. Horwitz, <i>Actually, Padilla Does Apply to Undocumented Defendants</i> , 19 Harv. Lat. L. Rev. 1, 8 (2016).....	5
Evelyn Cruz, <i>Competent Voices: Noncitizen Defendants and the Right to Know the Immigration Consequences of Plea Agreements</i> , 13 Harv. Lat. L. Rev. 47, 48 (2010).....	5
<i>States’ Commandeered Convictions: Why States Should Get a Veto Over Crime-Based Deportation</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2322, 2333 (2019).....	5
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
Wn. Const. art. 1, § 22	1
